Vestavia Hills Beautification Board

CONSTITUTION

ARTICLE I – NAME

The name of this organization shall be the Beautification Board of the City of Vestavia Hills, Jefferson County, Alabama.

ARTICLE II – OBJECTIVE

The objective of this organization shall be: (1) to encourage Vestavia Hills residents and businesses to actively participate in improvements and maintenance of property; (2) that all Board members will participate in judging and awarding recognition to yards deemed excellent in appearance and character at Christmas and during the Spring; (3) sponsor the annual Vestavia Hills Dogwood luncheon; (4) sponsor the Vestavia Belles, as official city hostesses; (5) Board members will serve as official hosts/hostesses for Vestavia Hills; (6) to encourage residents to maintain their yards by providing tips, reminders and assistance from local nurseries to teach residents about plants and gardening.

ARTICLE III – <u>MEMBERSHIP</u>

- Section 1. The membership of this organization shall consist of 45 members.
- Section 2. Chair of the Beautification Board will be appointed by the Mayor.
- Section 3. Selection of committee members shall be appointed by the Chair and may serve up to four (4) years.
- Section 4. Any member unable to do work assigned notifies Board Chair/Committee Chair, and appropriate action will be taken.
- Section 5. Any member absent from three (3) meetings within a calendar year without a reasonable excuse approved by the Executive Board shall be automatically removed from the Board.
- Section 6. All vacancies shall be filled by the Chair.
- Section 7. The Chair has the discretion to appoint ex-officio members to the Board. They shall act in an advisory capacity to the Executive Board.

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS

- Section 1. The officers of this Executive Board shall be: Chair, Vice-Chair, Secretary, Treasurer, and Parliamentarian/Bylaws.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The officers shall be appointed by the Chair in September and take office in October, and shall serve for four (4) years.

ARTICLE V – MEETINGS

- <u>Section 1.</u> Meetings shall be held on the third Monday of each month from September through May unless otherwise indicated by the Chair.
- Section 2. Special meetings may be called by the Chair.

ARTICLE VI – <u>RESTRICTIONS</u>

Section 1. There shall be no sales of any kind at any function(s) except those approved by the Board.

ARTICLE VII - REVISIONS

<u>Section 1.</u> Revisions are to be made in conjunction with changes to the Bylaws, if necessary.